The Speaker.



REPUBLIC OF NAURU

## Gobernment Gazette

Published by Authority

No.46

23rd October, 1985

Nauru.

G.N.No.372/1985.

## REPUBLIC OF NAURU

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

SECTION 44 (2)

## PUBLIC HOLIDAY

Pursuant to Section 44, sub-section (2) of the Public Service Act, 1961-1979, I, BURARO DETUDAMO, Acting President of the Republic of Nauru, DO HEREBY NOTIFY for general information that as Angam Day, 26th October 1985, falls on a Saturday, the following Monday, 28th October 1985 shall be observed as a Public Holiday to commemorate Angam Day.

Dated this 18th day of October, Nineteen Hundred and Eighty Five.

BURARO DETUDAMO
ACTING PRESIDENT

G.N.No.373/1985

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

## ARTICLE 68 (3) - APPOINTMENT OF ACTING

#### SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE

It is notified for general information that at its meeting held on Friday, 9th August 1985, the Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution, approved the appointment of Mr Daya Nand Sharma, Legal Officer, to act as Secretary for Justice, with effect from 21st July 1985 until the return of Mr S.N. Chowdhury, with the stipulation that Mr Chowdhury after his return will resume duties as Secretary for Justice.

Dated this 30th day of September, Nineteen Hundred and Eighty Five.

V.S. MANI SECRETARY TO THE CABINET 23rd October 1985

Nauru

G.N.No. 374/1985

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

## ARTICLE 68 (3) - APPOINTMENT ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE

It is notified for general information that at its meeting held on Friday, 30th August 1985, the Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution, approved the appointment of Mr Daya Nand Sharma, Legal Officer, to act as Secretary for Justice, with effect from 28th August 1985, until the return of Mr S.N. Chowdhury with the stipulation that Mr. Chowdhury after his return will resume duties as Secretary for Justice.

Dated this 15th day of October, Nineteen Hundred and Eighty Five.

V.S. MANI SECRETARY TO THE CABINET G.N.No. 375/1985

#### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

## ARTICLE 70 (4) (a) and (b)

# PUBLIC SERVICE APPEALS BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF MEMEBER PRO TEMPORE

It is notified for general information that at its meeting held on Friday, 30th August 1985, the Cabinet, pursuant to Article 70 (4) paragraphs (a) and (b) of the Constitution of Nauru, has appointed Mr Hamray Temaki, a permanent Public Officer, to be a member <u>pro tempore</u> of the Public Service Appeals Board solely for the purpose of hearing and determining the Public Servic Appeal No. 3 of 1985 (Orlando Kun v Chief Secretary), with the stipulation that such appointment shall not have any effect whatsoever in the membership of the Board in relation to any and all other matters pending before its consideration.

Dated this 15th day of October, Nineteen Hundred and Eighty Five.

V.S MANI SECRETARY TO THE CABINET 23rd October 1985

Nauru

G.N.No.376/1985

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

# ARTICLE 68 (3) - APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

It is notified for general information that at its meeting held on Friday, 30th August 1985, the Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68 (3) of the Constitution, approved the appointment of Professor M.S. Rajan, Presidential Advisor, to act as Secretary for External Affairs, with effect from 13th August 1985, until further notice.

Dated this 15th day of October, Nineteen Hundred and Eighty Five.

V.S. MANI SECRETARY TO THE CABINET